currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily SGD, Chinese Renminbi

(“RMB”) and Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are

mainly United States Dollar (“USD”) and Euro (“EUR”). The Group manages its transactional currency exposures

by matching as far as possible, its receipt and payment in each individual currency.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for

working capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are disclosed

in Note 24.

I N N O T E K  L I M I T E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9130

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO
financial statements

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible

change in the USD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,

with all other variables held constant:

Group

2019 2018

Profit

before tax

Profit

before tax

$’000 $’000

USD/SGD – Strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 90 137

– Weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (90) (137)

USD/HKD – Strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 1,417 1,304

– Weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (1,417) (1,304)

EUR/HKD – Strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 17 78

– Weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (17) (78)

USD/RMB – Strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 13 115

– Weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (13) (115)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default

on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk primarily arises from trade and

other receivables and contract assets. For other financial assets (including investment securities, cash and

short-term deposits), the Group and the Company minimise credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit

rating counterparties.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers